upside values should each option succeed, which contributes to our sum of the parts (SOTP) price target of
$0.57. If all success probabilities are equalled to 100% success we achieve our unrisked valuation of $1.34
(unrisked staged PTs shown in Figure 1).

Figure 2. Real options DCF trees for EU and US markets that comprise our Sum of the Parts Valuation

Source: Wilsons

16 December 2020

Pharmaceuticals

Antisense Therapeutics Limited

Wilsons Equity Research
Page 10

Valuation sensitivities

Our real options DCF approach factors in probabilities of success for each clinical stage and key milestones
associated with market authorisation and access. We have modelled five scenarios to highlight the aspects
driving significant variance to valuation and test the robustness of our valuation base case.

Market penetration and ASP are the greatest drivers of valuation variance. Encouragingly, lack of FDA
approval (i.e. US market access) does not materially affect valuation, which is positive given the disparity
between EMA and FDA decisions regarding past DMD drug approvals.

Table 2. Drivers of valuation sensitivity are market penetration and ASP.

Sensitivity Assumption ΔPT
Revised PT
range

Market Penetration 50% change of assumed market penetration.  ± 56% $0.26 – 0.90

ASP 20% change to ATL1102 ASP assumption.  ± 22% $0.45 – 0.70

Jurisdiction
approvals

No FDA approval following Phase III trial in US.  - 22% $0.45

R&D timelines and
spend

2 year delay in US market approval/access and
additional $15M capital expenditure

- 6% $0.54

US partnering
Pharma partner sought to commercialise US
market (as opposed to independent)

-14% $0.49

Source: Wilsons’ estimates

Combining these factors we have created our “bull” and “bear” case valuation sensitivities;

Bear case assumes:   PT= $0.38

 1 year delay in EMA market approval – first revenues FY27.

 15% reduction in market penetration in EU and US jurisdictions.

 10% reduction to US ASP and 15% reduction to EU ASP.

 1 year delay in US market approval to FY28 with additional $5M in associated R&D
spend.

Bull case assumes:   PT = $0.73

 20% lift in market penetration in both EU and US jurisdictions.

 10% increase to ASPs in both US/EU markets.